The maturity profile on page 74 represents the forecast future contractual principal and interest
cashflows in relation to the Group’s financial liabilities and derivatives on an undiscounted basis.
There is no material risk to the timing or value of payment of the amounts disclosed with the
exception of changes to the RPI and LIBOR forecasts.

Market risk
Market risk is the risk that movements in market conditions, including inflation and interest rates
will impact materially on the Group financial performance.  The Group’s exposure to market risks
primarily results from its financial arrangements and the economic return which it is allowed on the
regulatory capital value (RCV).

The Group uses a variety of financial instruments, including derivatives, in order to manage the
exposure to these risks.

The Group’s fixed rate borrowings are exposed to a risk of change in their fair value due to
changes in interest rates.  The Group’s floating rate borrowings are exposed to a risk of change in
interest cash flows due to changes in interest rates.  The Group uses interest rate swap contracts
to hedge these exposures where appropriate.

The sensitivity of the Group’s interest and borrowings to the above risks can be summarised as
follows:

 2015 2014
Impact on profit before tax £m £m

1% increase in RPI leading to a decrease in profit (28.6) (43.0)

1% decrease in RPI leading to an increase in profit 28.6 43.0

1% increase in LIBOR leading to an increase in profit (9.0) 6.5

1% decrease in LIBOR leading to a decrease in profit 8.5 (6.5)

Kelda Finance (No. 1) Limited
Notes to the Group financial statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 March 2015

78

19. Financial instruments (continued)

(c) Fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities

The information set out below provides information about how the Group determines fair values of
various financial assets and financial liabilities.
The following table provides an analysis of financial instruments that are measured subsequent to
initial recognition at fair value, grouped into Levels 1 to 3 based on the degree to which the fair
value is observable: